

FLYING CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED

FLYING/534/375/2021

March 31, 2021

The General Manager
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Stock Exchange Building
Stock Exchange Road
Karachi

Subject:

Directors and Sponsors' Subscription of Right

Dear Sir,

We are pleased to inform you that the right shares offered to the Directors and Sponsors of the Company have been subscribed in full as per the requirement of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. Auditors' Certificate confirming the same is enclosed herewith.

Yours Sincerely

For Flying Cement Company Limited

Shahid Ahmad Awan Company Secretary

Naveed Zafar Ashfaq Jaffery & Co.

Chartered Accountants

A member firm of



Date: March 31, 2021

The Board of Directors

Flying Cement Company Limited (the Company)

Lahore Cantt, Pakistan.

1 Sarwar Colony, Sarwar Road,

Auditor's Certificate on subscription of right shares by sponsors / directors of the Company (or persons arranged by them) as required under the Procedure to be complied with for issue of right shares (the Procedures) of the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX)

201-Regency Plaza, M.M. Alam Road, Gulberg-II, Lahore, Pakistan.

Ph: +92 42-35876891-4 Fax: +92 42-35764959

Email: lhr@nzaj.com.pk Web: www.nzaj.com.pk

Dear Sirs,

We have been requested to provide you with a certificate, as required under the Procedures issued by PSX, on the subscription of right shares by the sponsors / directors of the Company (or persons arranged by them) as disclosed in annexed statement (Annexure A) prepared by the management of Company and duly certified by us. This has reference to our engagement letter no. 002/FCCL-EL/2021/01 dated March 15, 2021

Scope of Certificate

We understand that this certificate is being issued in the capacity of the statutory auditor of the Company and on the specific request of the management of the Company for onward submission to the PSX as required under procedure 5 of Annexure-l of the letter issued by the PSX.

Management Responsibility

It is the responsibility of the Company to ensure that sponsors / directors of the Company, who have undertaken to the PSX under Form 1 [i.e. undertaking submitted by sponsors/directors] to subscribe to their portion of shares, or arrange for the subscription thereof, at least three working days before commencement of trading of unpaid rights and to comply with all the other legal requirements in this respect.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to certify that the full amount of subscription has been received in accordance with the Guidelines for issue of Certificates for Special Purposes by Practicing Chartered Accountant Firms' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan. Our verification was limited to the procedures as mentioned below:

- Obtained and checked certified true copy of the resolution of Board of Directors
 of the Company approving issue of further 200,000,000 ordinary shares of the
 Company of PKR 10/-each to be offered to the shareholders of the Company in
 proportion to the number of shares held by each shareholder i.e. right issue at a
 price of PKR 10/- in accordance with Section 83 of Companies Act, 2017;
- Checked Central Depository Company (CDC) records as of the date of book closure to check the number of shares held by the identified sponsors / directors of the Company, which is determined to be 136,933,824 ordinary shares i.e. approximately 77.80 % of the total paid up capital, resulting in having an aggregate right entitlement of 155,606,608 shares, equal to a subscription amount of Rs.1,556,066,080/-; and
- Checked that the sponsors / directors of the Company, who have undertaken to the PSX under Form 1 to subscribe to their portion of shares (or arrange for the subscription thereof), have subscribed to their respective portions of right shares (including by arranging persons to subscribe to the same), as undertaken by the directors / sponsors in Form 1 submitted to the PSX, at least three working days before Commencement of trading of unpaid rights, including through adjustment of loan amounts payable by the Company i.e. treating the same as advance against equity, and making payment to the Company. In this regard we performed following work steps:
 - Obtained a bank statement of the designated bank account of the Company maintained with Meezan Bank Limited (the "Bank Account"), and checked that an aggregate subscription of Rs. 39,770/- has been received into the Bank Account (at least three working days before commencement of trading of unpaid rights); and
 - Obtained a confirmation from the relevant directors / sponsors, confirming to record that their respective loan receivables from the Company, amounting (in aggregate) to Rs. 1,556,026,310/-, as advance against subscription and adjust the same against their obligation towards their right subscription amounts (including right entitlements undertaken to be subscribed by them).

Certificate

Based on the procedures mentioned above, we certify that as per the books and records of the Company:

- For subscription of 3,977 right shares, the aggregate cash proceeds of Rs. 39,770/- have been received into the Bank Account (i.e. at least three working days before commencement of trading of unpaid rights); and
- The aggregate loans from the directors / sponsors amounting to Rs. 1,556,026,310/- has been adjusted against the proceeds receivable under right issue from the directors / sponsors under loan adjustment / treatment authorization letters from the respective directors / sponsors, dated March 24th 2021 for subscription of 155,602,631 shares as shown in annexed statement (Annexure A).

Based on the above, total shares subscribed by the directors / sponsors are 155,606,608 shares as undertaken by them in Form 1 submitted to the PSX. We have been further informed in this respect, there has/have been no condition(s) imposed by concerned regulatory bodies including but not limited to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan applicable at this stage that were required to be complied with by the Company.

Restriction on use and distribution

This certificate is solely for the purpose set forth in this certificate and for your information and is not to be used for any other purpose or be distributed to any other parties. This certificate is restricted to the facts stated herein and the attachment.

Yours faithfully,

Shahid Mohsin Shaikh - FCA (England & Wales)

Engagement Partner



FLYING CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED

Annexure A

S. No.	Name of Directors / Sponsors	Existing Shareholding	Right Share Entitlement (113.64%)	Right Shares Subscription - Loan Treatment as Advance Against Equity	Subscription Received
	Directors				
1	Mr. Kamran Khan	14,824,314	16,845,811	168,458,110	N/A
2	Mrs. Samina Kamran	18,297,298	20,792,384	207,923,840	N/A
3	Mr. Yousuf Kamran Khan	11,082,007	12,593,189	221,936,700	N/A
4	Mr. Qasim Khan	3,100,050	3,522,783	446,600,000	N/A
5	Mr. Momin Qamar	29,065,035	33,028,448	330,284,480	N/A
6	Mr. Omar Naeem	3,000	3,409	N/A	34090
7	Mr. Pervaiz Khan	500	568	N/A	5680
	Sponsors			1 2 13	
1	Mrs. Misbah Momin	3,639,400	4,135,681	160,933,180	N/A
2	Mr. M. Zaman Ahmad Qamar*	10,375,500	11,790,340	4,290,000	N/A
3	Mrs. Meezan Fahd*	3,696,000	4,199,999	15,600,000	N/A
4	Mr. Ali Alam Qamar*	7,254,000	8,243,181	N/A	N/A
5	Mrs. Maryam Absar*	7,230,291	8,216,239	N/A	N/A
6	Mr. Imran Qamar*	14,604,549	16,596,078	N/A	N/A
7	Mrs. Shaista Imran*	545,280	619,636	N/A	N/A
8	Mr. Bilal Qamar*	11,055,550	12,563,124	N/A	N/A
9	Mr. Asim Qamar*	2,161,050	2,455,738	N/A	N/A
F _{ISE}	Total	136,933,824	155,606,608	1,556,026,310	39,770

* These sponsors have renounced their respective entitlements in favour of other directors / sponsors (i.e. arranged for subscription of their respective entitlements).

Company Secretary

Director